

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

NO. 89806-5

RON APPELATE, Plaintiff / Appellant,

v.

LUCKY BAIL BONDS, Inc., Defendant / Respondent,

AND

GREG D. PETERSON, Defendant / Respondent,

AND

CESAR LUNA, Defendant / Respondent,

AND

RILEY WIRTS, Defendant / Respondent,

AND

JOHN WIRTS, Defendant / Respondent,

AND

QUEST RECOVERY, Defendant / Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

RON APPELATE

Robert D. Butler, WSBA #22475
Emily C. Beschen, WSBA #43813
Attorneys for Appellant

Law Offices of
ROBERT D. BUTLER
103 E. Holly St. #512
Bellingham, WA 98225
(360) 734-3448

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
1. Dorothy signs an Indemnity Agreement to bail out her daughter, Elizabeth, with Lucky Bail Bonds.....	4
2. When Elizabeth misses court, Lucky hires bounty hunters to locate and surrender her back to the custody of the court.....	5
3. Bounty hunters attempt to locate Elizabeth by calling and posting a photo on Facebook.....	6
4. Bounty hunters go to Ron & Dorothy's home to search for Elizabeth.....	7
5. Force is used to enter Ron Applegate's private dwelling.....	8
B. Causes of Action Filed Against Bounty Hunters.....	9
C. Court's Jury Instructions.....	10
1. Trial court jury instruction #17 (trespass).....	10

2.	Trial court jury instruction #39 (privilege to trespass).....	10
3.	Trial court jury instruction #41 (privilege to use force to enter home).....	11
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	12
A.	Standard of Review.....	12
B.	Washington Law Does not Support the Use of Privilege Instructions Authorizing Bounty Hunters to Enter Private Property and Use Force to Gain Entry to a Third Party Dwelling.....	12
1.	United States Supreme Court Case <i>Taylor v. Taintor</i> recognizes the broad powers of a bail bondsman through his contract with the bondee, but provides no privilege to enter third party residences.....	13
2.	Washington State leaves the rights and privileges given to bounty hunters defined by the contractual provisions of the bond agreement	16
C.	There is no Contractual Language in the Indemnity Agreement to Give Bounty Hunters, Luna, Wirts, and Peterson, the Right to Forcibly Enter Ron and Dorothy Applegate's Land and Home.....	18
D.	Instructions #17, #39 and #41 Inaccurately State the Law in Washington by Providing a Privilege That Allows Bounty Hunters to Enter a Third Party Home and Use	

	Force to Gain Entry.....	20
V.	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW	PAGES
<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 860, 281 P. 3d 289 (2012).....	12
<i>Ezell v. Hutson</i> , 105 Wn. App. 485, 492, 20 P.3d 975 (2001).....	12
<i>Keller v. City of Spokane</i> , 146 Wn.2d 237, 249, 250, 44 P.3d 845 (2002).....	12
<i>Mishler v. State</i> , 660 N.E.2d 343, 345, 346 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Prahl v. Brosamle</i> , 98 Wis.2d 130, 295 N.W.2d 768 (Ct. App. 1980).....	20
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 146 Wash.App. 1022 (Wash.App. Div. 1).....	18
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 734 P.2d 778, 784 (N.M. Ct. App. 1986).....	14
<i>State v. Mathis</i> , 349 N.C. 503, 509 S.E.2d 155 N.C. (Dec 31, 1998).....	14
<i>State v. Portnoy</i> , 43 Wn.App. 455. 466, 718 P.2d 805, 811 (1986).....	14, 19
<i>State v. Tapia</i> , 468 N.W.2d 342, 344 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991).....	14
<i>Taylor v. Taintor</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 366. 371, 372. 21 L.Ed. 287 (1873).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Turner v. Wilson</i> , 49. Ind. 581, 586 (1875).....	15, 16

STATUTES	PAGES
Ind.Code 35-33-1-4.....	16
RCW 18.185.....	16, 17
RCW 18.185.260(6).....	18
RCW 18.185.280.....	17
RCW 18.185.250.....	17
RCW 18.185.300.....	17
RCW 18.185.110.....	17
RCW 4.24.630.....	22, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES	PAGES
Barsumian, <i>Todd. Bailbondsman and Bounty Hunters: reexamining the right to capture</i> , 47 Drake 877, 891 (1999).....	14, 15
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 204	20
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 205	20
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 206	20
